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No. 223, S.] [Published June 2, 1941.

CHAPTER 142.

AN ACT to create 108.04 (4) (c) of the statutes, relating to
the disqualification for unemployment compensation benefits
of females upon their marriage in certain cases.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and
assembly, do enact as follows:

Paragraph (c) of subsection (4) of section 108.04 of the
statutes is created to read:

(108.04) (4) (c¢) She has left or lost her employment by
reason of the employer’s policy not to employ martied women,
unless the employe demonstrates to the satisfaction of the com-
mission that her work registration in connection with her benefit
claim was made in good faith and that accordingly she is avail-
able for work and able and willing to work; and in making
this determination the commission may consider the financial

circumstances of the employe.
Approved May 28, 1941.

No. 226, S.] ‘ [Published June 2, 1941.
CHAPTER 143.

AN ACT to amend 59.57 (6) of the statutes, relatlng to fees
of registers of deeds.

T he people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and
assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (6) of section 59.57 of the statutes
is amended to read:

(59.57) (6) For filing and. entering bills of ‘sale, chattel
mortgages, conditional sales contracts, assignments and renewals
or copies thereof, foreclosure affidavits, or any other paper relat-
ing thereto, 50 cents; and for filing and entering releases thereof,
25 cents for each instrument released. Chattel mortgages or con-
ditional sales contracts, together with a printed or written as-
signment thereon, offered for filing at the same time, shall be
considered as one instrument receiving but one document num-
ber. The filing fee for such instruments shall be 50 cents.
Whenever after January 1, 1932, there shall be offered for filing
any instrument which varies from the approved size or sub-
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stance of paper as prescribed by section 59.51, an additional
filing fee of one-half the regular fee shall be made by such
registet.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.

Approved May 28, 1941.

No. 233, S.] [Published June 2, 1941.

CHAPTER 144.

AN ACT to repeal section 5 (5); to amend section 1 (9),
section 3 (6), section 5 (4), section 8 (1) (a), and section
13; to renumber section 4 (2) to be section 4 (2) (a); and
to create section 4 (2) (b) and section 5 (1) (b) 4, 5, and 6,
all of chapter 201, laws of 1937, relating to employes’ retire-
ment systems in counties having a population of 500,000 or
more.

T he people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and
assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsections (9) and (10) of section 1 of chap-
ter 201, laws of 1937, are amended to read:

(Chapter 201, Laws of 1937) (Section 1) (9) ‘“‘Earnable
compensation” shall mean the full rate of compensation that
would be payable to a member if he worked the full normal
working time for his position, provided, however, that where
service is credited during periods of absences as provided in para-
graph (b) of subsection (2) of section 4 of this act, the em-
ployee shall be considered to have an earnable compensation dur-
ing such periods of absence equivalent to his earnable compensa-
tion as of his last month of employment prior to the beginning
of such absences. In cases where compensation includes main-
tenance, the board shall fix the value of that part of the com-
pensation not payable in money.

SECTION 2. Subsection (6) of section 3 of chapter 201 of
the laws of 1937 is amended to read:

(Chapter 201, Laws of 1937) (Section 3) (6) Should any
member in a period of 10 consecutive years after last becoming
a member be absent from service more than 5 years, except as
provided in paragraph (b) of subsection (2) of section 4 of this



